Accumulated other comprehensive income, net of taxes (AOCI):

Accumulated currency translation adjustment  (116)  (147)  3  8  (13)
Unrealized (depreciation) appreciation of securities  (5,496)  (5,788)  (3,549)  (10)  3,779
Effect of updating discount rates on future policy benefits  3,755  3,989  2,122  (795)  (4,209)
Change in instrument-specific credit risk for market risk benefits  13  19  (9)  (11)  (7)
Pension and postretirement benefits  (27)  (51)  (51)  (50)  (50)

Total RGA, Inc. stockholders’ equity  7,081  6,755  7,389  7,947  8,180
Noncontrolling interest  90  90  90  90  —

Total equity  7,171  6,845  7,479  8,037  8,180
Total liabilities and equity $ 84,904 $ 82,819 $ 84,875 $ 90,288 $ 92,941
Total RGA, Inc. stockholders’ equity, excluding AOCI $ 8,952 $ 8,733 $ 8,873 $ 8,805 $ 8,680

See appendix for reconciliation of total stockholders' equity before and after impact of AOCI.

Page 6

Reinsurance Group of America, Incorporated
U.S. and Latin America Traditional

GAAP Income Statements
(USD millions)

 Three Months Ended Year-to-Date
Dec. 31, Sept. 30, June 30, March 31, Dec. 31, Dec. 31,

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2021 Change
Revenues:

Net premiums $ 1,778 $ 1,640 $ 1,631 $ 1,541 $ 6,590 $ 6,244 $ 346
Net investment income  224  201  186  289  900  889  11
Investment related gains (losses), net  6  8  19  15  48  6  42
Other revenue  5  6  10  6  27  18  9

Total revenues  2,013  1,855  1,846  1,851  7,565  7,157  408

Benefits and expenses:
Claims and other policy benefits  1,642  1,520  1,524  1,447  6,133  5,835  298
Future policy benefits remeasurement (gains) losses  10  160  (11)  103  262  249  13
Interest credited  17  18  17  17  69  70  (1)
Policy acquisition costs and other insurance expenses  178  182  181  181  722  714  8
Other operating expenses  52  44  45  43  184  156  28

Total benefits and expenses  1,899  1,924  1,756  1,791  7,370  7,024  346

Income (loss) before income taxes $ 114 $ (69) $ 90 $ 60 $ 195 $ 133 $ 62

Loss and expense ratios:
Loss ratio (1)  92.9 %  102.4 %  92.8 %  100.6 %  97.0 %  97.4 %  (0.4) %
Policy acquisition costs and other insurance expenses  10.0 %  11.1 %  11.1 %  11.7 %  11.0 %  11.4 %  (0.4) %
Other operating expenses  2.9 %  2.7 %  2.8 %  2.8 %  2.8 %  2.5 %  0.3 %

Foreign currency effect on (2):
Net premiums $ 1 $ — $ 1 $ — $ 2 $ 3 $ (1)
Income (loss) before income taxes $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ (1) $ 1

See appendix for reconciliation of GAAP income before income taxes to adjusted operating income before income taxes.

(1) Includes Claims and other policy holder benefits and Future policy benefits remeasurement (gains) losses.